for the cash outflows on investing activities in the current year relate to USD 39.8 million spent on the
Atrush Block appraisal and development work program as well as a repayment in July 2013 of USD 5
million for a deferred liability relating to the December 2012 acquisition of control of GEP.

The Corporation had net cash inflows from financing activities in the year 2013 of USD 147.0 million
compared to USD nil in the prior year. The cash inflows relate to the senior secured bond issued on
November 13, 2013 by General Exploration Partners, Inc. with gross proceeds of USD 150.0 million, net
of USD 3.0 million in transaction related costs, resulting in net proceeds of USD 147.0 million.

- 97 -

{4039-015/01123832.DOC.10}

CONSOLIDATED CAPITALIZATION

The following table outlines the consolidated capitalization of the Corporation as at December 31, 2013
and September 30, 2014. This table is presented on an actual basis and adjusted for the Offering as
disclosed below in the notes to the table. The capitalization table should be read in conjunction with the
Corporation’s audited consolidated financial statements and management’s discussion and analysis for the
year ended December 31, 2013 as well as the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements and
management’s discussion and analysis for the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2014.

As at

December 31, 2013(3)(4)

As at

September 30, 2014
(Unaudited)(3)(4)

As at September 30,
2014 after giving

effect to the
Offering(1)(2)(3)

Cash and Cash Equivalents $142,588 $78,640 $142,072
Borrowings $147,050 $147,505 $147,505
Equity

Share capital $534,068 $534,068 $597,500
Share based payment reserve $4,718 $4,977 $4,977
Cumulative translation
adjustment

$27 ($39) ($39)

Accumulated deficit ($209,824) ($215,301) ($215,301)
Total Equity $328,989 $323,705 $387,137
Total Common Shares
Outstanding (authorized:
unlimited)

810,983,860 810,983,860 1,565,198,850(5)

Notes:

(1) Adjusted to give effect to the net proceeds of the Offering.

(2) Assumes exercise of all the Rights.

(3) Financial information as at December 31, 2013 and as at September 30, 2014 have been prepared in accordance with IFRS and are
presented in thousands of United States dollars.

(4) Before deducting the expenses of the Offering.

(5) Does not include Guarantee Fee to be paid to the Standby Purchasers equal to 3% of the gross proceeds received by the Corporation as
a result of the Offering, other than proceeds received by the Corporation through the exercise by the Standby Purchasers of their